COMPUTER PARTIAL ACQUISITION CONTRACT

REC \$ 45 0
AUD \$
R.M.F. \$ 1.00

Page 1

SED 48-LAFRATTE

	NO. 48 NO. FN-92-4(15)21-61	COUNTY Madison ROAD NO. Iowa 92				
	JOHN P. LAFRATTE AND SHIRLEY M. LAFRATTE, H					
HIS AG	REEMENT made and entered into this	November, A.D. 19 94, for the State of Iowa, Buyer.				
1.	SELLER AGREES to sell and furnish to Buyer a conveyance documenthe following real estate, hereinafter referred to as the president NE1/4, Section 30, and SW1/4 NW1/4, SeRange 26 West	ises, situated in parts of the following: ection 29, all in Township 76 North,				
	County of <u>Madison</u> , State of Iowa, and and which include the following buildings, improvements and other states of the state of Iowa, and and which include the following buildings, improvements and other states of Iowa, and and which include the following buildings, improvements and other states of Iowa, and and which include the following buildings, improvements and other states of Iowa, and and and which include the following buildings, improvements and other states of Iowa, and and and which include the following buildings, improvements and other states of Iowa, and and which include the following buildings, improvements and other states of Iowa, and Iowa, and Iowa, and Iowa, and Iowa, and Iowa, and Iowa, I	her property:				
	SELLER-ALGO-AGREEG-TO-CONVEY-all-rights-of-direct-access-to-Highest-acces-acces-acces-acces-acces-acce					
	excepting-and-reserving-to-Seller-the-right-of-access-at-the-fo	ollowing-locations:				
	The premises also includes all estates, rights, title and intercand the right to erect such devices as are located thereon. Succepts payment under this contract for any and all damages are payment from Buyer for all claims per the terms of this contract and the construction of this public improvement projects.	ELLER CONSENTS to any change of grade of the highway and ising therefrom. SELLER ACKNOWLEDGES full settlement and cact and discharges Buyer from liability because of this				
2.	Possession of the premises is the essence of this contract and premises per the terms of this contract. SELLER GRANTS Buyer to figathering survey and soil data. SELLER MAY surrender possess thereof prior to the time at which he has hereinafter agreed to Seller's intention to do so by calling Buyer collect.	the immediate right to enter the premises for the purpose ion of the premises or building or improvement or any part				
3.	Buyer agrees to pay and SELLER AGREES to grant the right of poss of the premises as shown on or before the dates listed below. PAYMENT ANOUNT AGREED PERFORMANCE on right of possession	ession, convey title and to surrender physical possession DATE				
	\$ on conveyance of title					
	\$ on surrender of possession \$ _25,700.00 on possession and conveyance \$ _25,700.00 TOTAL LUMP SUM					
	Land by Fee Title ac./sq.ft. Underlying Fee Title ac./sq.ft. Permanent Easement 3.66 ac:/sq:ft:	Fence: 119 rods woven rods barbed FILED NO. 1463				
	Temporary Easement ac./sq.ft.	90011/33 PMOT 62				
4.	SELLER WARRANTS that there are no tenants on the premises holding	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
5.	This contract shall apply to and bind the legal successors in interest of the Seller and SELLER ACKARDISO FOR CONTINUAL and assessments against the premises, including all taxes and special assessments payable until surrender of possession as required by the Code of Iowa, and agrees to warrant good and sufficient title. Names and addresses of lienholders are: Farmers & Merchants State Bank, Winterset, Iowa 50273					
	Buyer may include mortgagees, lienholders, encumbrancers and taxi. In addition to the Total Lump Sum, Buyer agrees to pay \$ 50 required by this transaction to Seller's abstract of title. If re Department of Transportation, Office of Right of Way, 800 Lincol date showing merchantable title to the premises in Seller. Buyer return the abstract to Seller. SELLER AGREES to obtain court approached to the premises becomes an asset of any estate, trust, conservator costs and all other costs necessary to transfer the premises to costs shall be paid in amounts supported by paid receipts or significant costs.	ng authorities as payees on warrants as contract payment. OO for the cost of adding title documents equested to do so, SELLER WILL furnish and deliver to Iowa In Way, Ames, IA 50010 an abstract of title continued to r agrees to pay the cost of abstract continuation and to proval of this contract, if requested by Buyer, if title ship or guardianship. Buyer agrees to pay court approval Buyer, but not attorney fees. Claims for such transfer				
7.	Each page and each attachment is by this reference made part here	eof and the entire agreement consists of 5 pages.				
	DISTRIBUTION: TWO COPIES RETURNED TO BUYER (IOWA DO	OT) ONE COPY RETAINED BY SELLER				

SED 48-LAFRATTE

·····	48 N-92-4(15)2	1-61			COUNTYROAD NO	Madison Iowa 92	
SELLER: JOHN	P. LAFRATTE	AND SHIRLEY M.	LAFRATTE,	HUSBAND	AND WIFE		

- Buyer agrees that any drain tile which are located within the premises and are damaged by highway construction shall be repaired at no expense to Seller. Where Buyer specifically agrees to construct and maintain fence, the fence shall be constructed and maintained for vehicle access control purposes only at no expense to Seller. Buyer shall have the right of entry upon Seller's remaining property along the right of way line, if necessary, for the purpose of connecting said drain tile and constructing and maintaining said fence. Seller may pasture against said fence at his own risk. Buyer will not be liable for fencing private property or maintaining the same to restrain livestock.
- If Seller holds title to the premises in joint tenancy with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common at the time of this contract, Buyer will pay any remaining proceeds to the survivor of that joint tenancy and will accept title solely from that survivor, provided the joint tenancy has not been destroyed by operation of law or acts of Seller.
- 10. These premises are being acquired for public purposes and this transfer is exempt from the requirements for the filing of a Declaration of Value by the Code of Iowa.
- 11. Buyer hereby gives notice of Seller's five-year right to renegotiate construction or maintenance damages not apparent at the time of the signing of this contract as required by the Code of Iowa.
- This written contract constitutes the entire agreement between Buyer and Seller and there is no agreement to do or not to 12. do any act or deed except as specifically provided for herein.
- Seller states and warrants that there is no known well, solid waste disposal site, hazardous substances, nor underground 13. storage tanks on the premises described and sought herein.
- 14. Buyer agrees to construct Type "C" entrances at the following locations:

Sta. 368+10, North side (use as a Dike)

Sta. 380+56.07, North side (use as a Dike)

Sta. 382+00, North side

All other entrances not listed or allowed in this contract will be eliminated.

15. Buyer is granted a Temporary Easement for the purpose of removing buildings and constructing an entrance as follows:

From Sta. 381+75 to Sta. 382+75, a strip 230 feet wide, North side, From Sta, 382+75 to Sta. 382+75, a strip 230-135 feet wide, Northside, and From Sta. 382+75 to Sta. 383+50, a strip 135 feet wide, North side, as measured from the centerline of the proposed highway, as shown on the plans for said highway improvement project.

Said Temporary Easement shall terminate on completion of this highway project.

16. It is understood and agreed the 1994 growing crops are reserved to Seller until January 1, 1995. Any crops not removed by that date shall become the property of Buyer, and Seller grants Buyer the right to enter and remove any of said crops not removed by said date.

BORROW AGREEMENT

SKD 48-LAFRATTE

PARCEL HO. 48 PROJECT NO. FN-92-4(15)-	-21-61	COUNTY <u>Madison</u> ROAD NO. <u>Iowa 92</u>	
SELLER: JOHN P. LAFRATT	'E AND SHIRLEY M. LAFRATTE, HUS	SBAND AND WIFE	

In consideration of this contract, the provisions of this borrow agreement and the Total Lump Sum shown on Page 1 of this contract, Seller hereby grants to Buyer a Temporary Easement for Borrow to the real estate situated in the SE1/4 NE1/4 of Section 30, Township 76 North, Range 26 West, County of Madison, State of Iowa, more particularly described as follows:

From Sta. 366+97±PL to Sta. 371+30, a strip 545 (OR) to 660 (OR) feet wide, North side; From Sta. 371+30 to Sta. 371+30, a strip 660 (OR) to 116±PROP.R/W feet wide, North side;

as measured from the centerline of the proposed highway, as shown on the plans for said highway project.

2. BORROW AREA REHABILITATION AGREEMENT:

Seller agrees to accept and Buyer agrees to apply the proposed erosion control measures as set out in the specifications for this project.

It is understood and agreed the borrow area will be left as a pond upon completion of this highway improvement project.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 3. The Resident Construction Engineer will release the said easement rights by recording a Release of Temporary Easement, with a copy to Seller, not later than one year after the grading, paving, shouldering, and erosion control on the project have been completed.
- 4. Should temporary fencing be necessary around the borrow area during construction, the Seller will construct same and an additional payment will be made by the Buyer based upon \$10.00 per rod for woven wire, \$8.25 per rod for barbed wire, and \$5.00 per rod for electric fence. The fences so constructed will be measured by the Resident Construction Engineer and paid on claim forms furnished by the Buyer.

ABBREVIATIONS:

OR means office relocation tPL means plus or minus property line tPROP.R/W means plus or minus proposed right of way line

	92-4(15)21-61	COUNTY Madison ROAD NO. Iowa 92
UNDER:	. LAFRATTE AND SHIRLEY M. L.	AFRATTE, HUSBAND AND WIFE
		
SELLER'S SIGNATURE	AND CLAIMANT'S CERTIFICATION: linon due:	approval and execution by the Buyer, we the undersigned claim.
the Total Lump Sum	payment shown herein is just and unpaid	Percent and execution by the Buyer, we the undersigned claim
1.	2 10	
x_John	P. La Frotte	Sin Go
John P. LaFra		x Shuley M. Sarnat Shirley M LaFratte
Winterset, Io	wa 50273	
STATE OF TOWA	ACENOVLEDGHENT	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER:
COUNTY OF MADIS	00 1 85:	X INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE
On this <u>18</u> d	lay of OCTOBER, A.D. 195	Title(s) of Corporate Officer(
the undersigned, a Not	tary Public in and for said State nerec	rt, perore me,
	LAFRATTE and	Corporate Seal is affixed
<u></u> to ∎e po	ersonally known	
to be the person(s) wi	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence name(s) is/are subscribed to the w	cithin instruction General Partner
ing acynomicales fo B	eres and haturage ventienelen Joul 9	in his/her/their EXECUTOR(s) or TRUSTEE(s)
nacrament the beteoni	es), and that by his/her/their signa (s), or the entity upon behalf of whic	Itifaic) on the Compared to accompany
cted, executed the in	stroment.	
NOTARY SEAL)	Sandrak Deff	SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: (Sign in Ink) List name(s) of entity(ies) or person(
	Notary Public in and for the St	fint/Type Name)
SANDRA K. C		
117 CUMMISSION 06-14-0	EXPIRES	
Jan C. Transporter and Commission States		
UYER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
TATE OF IOWA: ss On Robert L. Nort	this 21st day of November	, 19 94, before me, the undersigned, personally a
behalf of Buyer by it	s authority duly recorded in its minutes	and said Bight of Mar Director achemical at a constitution was
strument, which signar	ture appears hereon, to be the voluntary	y act and deed of Buyer and by it voluntarily executed.
		I suglar Johnston
YER'S APPROVAL		Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa
\bigcirc . \square	lvorson 10-31-94	DOUGLAG TOTAL
Mari Vis	Agent \bigcirc (Date)	DOUGLAS JOHNSTON
commended by Project	41 - //	
consider the project	2/ 7/	94
X triello	200 NOV 21 19	94
consended by Project roved by: Right of ROBERT L. NO	NOV 2 1 19 ay Director (Date)	

CASS Fredered Biotrict 4 NOV

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION



Page 5

ACQUISITION PLAT EXHIBIT "A"

